RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 7065 COMPANY NAME: FROST BROTHERS PIPELINE, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TT RRC TARIFF NO: 21196

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Transportation STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 287292

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 09/04/2007 RECEIVED DATE: 04/22/2009

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:

INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE: 09/04/2008

CONTRACT COMMENT: one year, automatic yearly renewal

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None **OTHER(EXPLAIN):** None

CUSTOMERS

 CUSTOMER NO
 CUSTOMER NAME
 CONFIDENTIAL?
 DELIVERY POINT

5060 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

FBR-FBP 09042007

NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN FROST BROTHERS RESOURCES, LLLP AND FROST BROTHERS PIPELINE, LLC WHEREAS: I. Frost Brothers Resources LLLP (FBR) needs Frost Brothers Pipeline LLC (FBP) to provide gathering, compression, and transmission service to the Energy Transfer Corporation (ETC) meter number 006899-00 produced from FBR wells. II. FBP has constructed or arranged for the construction of meter number 006899-00, a transmission line, a compressor station, and gathering lines, and provides services (the services) with these facilities to FBR. III. Twenty five cents (\$0.25) per MCF or twenty five cents (\$0.25) per MBTU is reasonable consideration for the services provided by FBP. IV. FBP has been providing these services for FBR since September-04-2007. NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: I. FBP has provided and will provide gathering, compressing, dehydration, and transmission services to meter number 006899-00 on the Old Ocean Line. II. FBR will pay FBP twenty five cents (\$0.25) per MCF or twenty five cents (\$0.25) per MBTU for this service. III. FBR will owe interest on payables outstanding more than thirty (30) days of 6% per year simple interest. IV. INDEMNITY: FBP and FBR mutually agree to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other, their officers, directors, employees or their invitees, and any customer for whom either Company is performing services, from and against all claims, demands, and causes of action of every kind and character without limit and without regard to the cause or causes thereof or negligence of fault (active or passive) of any party or parties including the joint or concurrent negligence of either, any theory of strict liability and defect of premise, arising in connection herewith in favor of either's employees, subcontractors or their employees or invitees on account of bodily injury, death, or damage to property. V. The term of this agreement is one year. It will renew automatically from year to year unless sixty (60) days written notice is given. Either party can cancel with sixty (60) days written notice.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

rate adjustment shall be dictated at will by Frost Brothers Pipeline, LLC with sixty days written notice.

DELIVERY POINTS

 ID
 TYPE
 UNIT
 CURRENT CHARGE
 EFFECTIVE DATE
 CONFIDENTIAL

 70185
 d
 Mbtu
 \$.2500
 09/04/2007
 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 5060 **CONFIDENTIAL**

GFTR0049

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 12/02/2014

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

COMPANY NAME: FROST BROTHERS PIPELINE, LLC 7065 **RRC COID:**

TARIFF CODE: TT RRC TARIFF NO: 21196

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

Compression

Н Transportation

Gathering I

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

The parties are affiliated.

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.